
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

 

To: Councillor Williams (Chair) 
Councillors McGoldrick, Asare, Dennis, Keane, 
McGrother, Mitchell, Moore and Stevens 

  
Direct : 
nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk 
 
19 November 2025 

 
Your contact is: Nicky Simpson, Principal Committee Administrator (Team Leader) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Thursday, 27 November 2025 at 6.30 
pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  Page No 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 

SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 3 - 8 

 
3. QUESTIONS 
 

  
 
4. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 
 

 9 - 72 

 A representative from the Council’s External Auditor will 
present the draft External Auditor Annual Report for the 
year ended 31 March 2025 and an update on the audit 
process and External Audit Plan. 
 

  

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillors McGoldrick (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Asare, 

Dennis, Keane, McGrother, Mitchell and Stevens 
 

In attendance via 
Microsoft Teams 
 

Councillor Williams (Chair) 

Apologies: Councillors Moore 
 
(Councillor Williams was unable to attend in person, so attended remotely via Microsoft 
Teams, but did not vote on any of the items, in line with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1972) 
 
9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2025  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
10. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a covering report on behalf of the Council’s External Auditor, 
KPMG, which had attached the External Audit Progress Report for September 2025.   
  
Edward Mills from KPMG addressed the meeting and presented the report. 
  
KPMG’s report set out the work carried out since the last Committee meeting and the work 
planned before the next Committee meeting, a summary of the audit progress in each of 
the financial statement areas and a summary of work to date on the two risks of a 
significant weakness in arrangements to secure value for money that had been identified.  
  
Resolved:     That KPMG’s External Audit Progress Report for September 2025 be 
noted. 
 
11. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on progress and decision-making 
in respect of the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) rectification process and recommended 
closing the Restitution Scheme.   
  
The report explained that on 15 October 2024, a report had been presented to Council 
about irregularities in relation to certain 
[...]
 close the scheme.  This would not diminish the ability of a member of the 
public to claim a refund for an historic Penalty Charge Notice if they had not already done 
so. 
  
In response to a query about whether a press release was needed to inform the public that 
the Restitution Scheme was coming to an end, the Executive Director of Resources said 
that she would actively review the press coverage of the current meeting and arrange for a 
press release if necessary. 
  
It was noted at the meeting that the Lead Officer for the wider review of the Council’s 
systems was listed as the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services (AD 
(L&DS)), but the current (AD (L&DS)) would be leaving the Council in December 2025, so 
this matter would need to be picked up by his replacement.  Councillor McGoldrick asked 
for an update on how this review would be covered to be given to the Committee via the 
Chair and Vice-Chair. 
  
Resolved:      
  

(1)       That the progress made by officers to address the issues reported to 
Council on 15 October 2024, and ongoing actions, be noted; 

  
(2)       That the progress made on the Action Plan at Appendix 2 be noted and 

the outstanding actions on the Action Plan be added to the Committee’s 
Audit Tracker; 

  
(3)       That the Restitution Scheme be closed; 
  
(4)       That it be noted that further claims which would have been allowable 

under the Restitution Scheme could still be made directly by motorists 
to Parking Services and would still be payable if they met the published 
conditions; 

  

Page 4



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
3 
 

(5)       That the Executive Director of Resources review the press coverage of 
the Committee meeting and arrange for a press release on the closure of 
the Restitution Scheme if necessary; 

  
(6)       That the Executive Director of Resources provide an update to the 

Committee via the Chair and Vice-Chair on who would be lead
[...]
ully be shared with members of the Committee by providing a briefing 
before a future Committee meeting. 
  
Resolved:      

  
(1)       That the progress made to date and the planned future actions be 

noted; 
  
(2)       That the Executive Director of Resources arrange for a briefing by the 

Assistant Director of Digital and IT for Committee members before a 
future Committee meeting on the cyber-resilience information shared 
with managers at the recent Teamtalk event. 

 

Page 5



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
4 
 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Q2) AND UPDATED 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made in delivering the 
Internal Audit Plan, including the key findings from the Internal Audit reports issued for the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2025 (Quarter 2). It also explained that the Internal Audit 
Plan had been revised to reflect the reintegration of Children’s Services and Education into 
the Council from Brighter Futures for Children and that, due to the Audit function 
experiencing resource constraints due to unplanned investigations, some audit projects had 
been postponed or cancelled and would be reinstated if and when capacity permitted.  
Details of the amendments to the Audit Plan were set out in the report. 
  
The report summarised the findings, recommendations and management actions that had 
been put forward for each audit review and stated the overall assurance opinion level given 
by the Internal Audit team. A total of two audit reviews had been finalised in the period, as 
follows:  
  

• IT Disaster Recovery (Reasonable Assurance opinion given) 
• Financial Assessments and Benefits Process (Limited Assurance opinion given) 

  
The report gave details of an audit process into Fleet Management that had been carried 
out following whistleblowing concerns, which had found no evidence to support the 
concerns raised.  The report also detailed the audits that were currently in progress, listed 
grant certifications, and gave a summary of the Corporate Investigations Team’s work.   
  
It was requested at the meeting that the Committee members be provided with access to 
copies of the original Audit reports from Brighter Futures for Children for those audits that 
had had limited or no assurance, which would be added to the Committee’s Audit 
Recommendations Tracker.  It was suggested that this might be achieved through placing 
them on the Sharepoint site for Committee members mentioned at recent training. 
  
Resolved:      
  

(1)          That the audit findings be noted, and the recommendations and 
management action under way, as set out in the Internal Audit & 
Investigations 2025/26 Quarter 2 Update Report, be endorsed; 
  

(2)          That the changes to the Internal Audit Plan be approved; 
  
(3)          That the Chief Auditor arrange for access for members of the Committee 

to copies of the original Audit reports from Brighter Futures for Children 
for those audits which would be added to the Audit Recommendations 
Tracker. 

 
14. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
The Committee received a report on its Annual Report on how it had complied with the 
2022 CIPFA Position Statement and discharged its responsibilities during 2024/25.  The 
Annual Report also included a self-assessment of the Committee’s performance.  The 
Annual Report was appended to the report and set out: 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
5 
 

·       The Committee’s remit and membership; 
·       Areas covered and work of the committee during 2024/25; 
·       Training undertaken by members during the year; 
·       A summary of an assessment of committee effectiveness carried out by Committee 

members and key officers with more detailed analysis provided in Appendix 2 to the 
report; 

·       An update on progress since the i
[...]
easury Management function 
during the first quarter of the year for the period 1 April to 30 June 2025.  The report stated 
that the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 2021 recommended that the 
Committee should be updated on treasury management activities at least quarterly.  The 
Committee was advised that there had been full compliance during this period with the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), as agreed by Council on 25 February 
2025.   
  
The report had attached the MUFG Corporate Markets Economics Update; Borrowing and 
Investment Portfolios; and the list of approved countries for investments. 

Resolved:     That the Treasury Management Review Quarter 1 report for 2025/26 be 
noted. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.26 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
27 November 2025 

 
 
Title External Auditor Update - KPMG 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Darren Carter – Director of Finance 

Report author  Mark Sanders, Chief Accountant 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Emberson, Lead Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Resources 

Council priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 1. That the Committee considers KPMG’s Auditor’s Annual Report 
and Progress Report  

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The Code of Audit Practice issued in 2024 by the National Audit Office requires the 
Council’s external auditor KPMG to issue their ‘auditor’s annual report’ to those charged 
with governance by 30 November each year. This report reflects the work completed to 
date since the issue of the last auditor’s annual report and includes commentary on Value 
for Money.  
 

1.2. As the audit of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts has not been completed, the auditor’s 
annual report is issued in draft and KPMG will update and reissue their report as a final 
version at the conclusion of the audit. 

 
1.3. In addition to this, a more detailed progress report on the audit of the 2024/25 Statement 

of Accounts has also been prepared.  Both reports are attached as appendices, and a 
representative from KPMG will present the reports to Committee. 
 

1.4. The next backstop date by when an audit opinion on the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts 
should be given is 27 February 2026. The Council and KPMG are on track to meet this 
deadline. 

2. Contribution to Strategic Aims 

2.1. The external audit process includes the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts 
results and the publication of accurate, transparent financial information which gives a 
true and fair view of Reading Borough Council’s economic performance and financial 
stability.   

3. Environmental and Climate Implications 

3.1. None Arising 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4. Community Engagement 

4.1. This report will include where appropriate any feedback from public inspection of 
accounts. 

5. Equality Implications 

5.1. None arising. 

6. Other Relevant Considerations 

6.1. There are none. 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) require the council to produce 
and publish an annual Statement of Accounts in accordance with these regulations and 
“proper practice”.  

7.2. Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2003 defines “proper practice” for this purpose 
to be the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountability (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) for the relevant year. The Code 
specified the principles, practices, format and content required in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts of the Accounts. 

8. Financial Implications 

8.1. None arising. 

9. Timetable for Implementation 

9.1. Not Applicable.  

10. Background Papers 

10.1. There are none.   

Appendices 

1. Draft Auditor’s Annual Report 
2. Progress Report – Audit of 2024/25 Statement of Accounts  

 

[...]
of the Auditor’s Annual Report
This Auditor’s Annual Report provides a summary of the findings and key issues arising from our 2024-
25 audit of Reading Borough Council (the ‘Council’). This report has been prepared in line with the 
requirements set out in the Code of Audit Practice published by the National Audit Office (the ‘Code of 
Audit Practice’) and is required to be published by the Council alongside the annual report and 
accounts. 

Our responsibilities 
The statutory responsibilities and powers of appointed auditors are set out in the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our responsibilities under the Act, the Code of Audit Practice and 
International Standards on Auditing (UK) (‘ISAs (UK)’) include the following:

Financial Statements - To provide an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Council and of its income and 
expenditure during the year and have been properly prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2024/25 (‘the CIPFA 
Code’).

Other information - To consider, whether based on our audit work, the other information in 
the Statement of Accounts is materially misstated or inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our audit knowledge of the Council.

Value for money - To report if we have identified any significant weaknesses in the 
arrangements that have been made by the Council to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. We are also required to provide a summary of our 
findings in the commentary in this report. 

Other powers - We may exercise other powers we have under the Act. These include 
issuing a Public Interest Report, issuing statutory recommendations, issuing an Advisory 
Notice, applying for a judicial review, or applying to the courts to have an item of expenditure 
declared unlawful.

In addition to the above, we respond to any valid objections rec
[...]
r review of journals has not identified any 
instances of management override of controls.

Valuation of post retirement benefit 
obligations

We found the valuation of post retirement obligations 
to be balanced.  Our specialist is finalising their work 
and will provide an update to the next Audit 
Committee meeting.

Fraud risk from expenditure 
recognition

Our test have not identified any instance of 
fraudulent expenditure recognition

Uncorrected Audit 
Misstatements

Page 
33

We have identified 2 uncorrected audit 
misstatement based on work completed to 
date. See page 33 for detail.

Number of Control deficiencies
Page 

34

Significant control deficiencies

Prior year control deficiencies

Prior year control deficiencies 
remediated

0

4

3

Outstanding matters

Our audit is substantially complete except for the following outstanding matters

• Consolidation

• Finalising work around pension

• Building back assurance risk assessment

• Final review

• Management representation letter

• Signed annual report to KPMG

• Finalise audit report and sign

Other audit risks Page 16 - 17

Other audit risks Our findings

Adoption of IFRS 16 No significant finding to report based on the work 
completed to date.

Non-capital expenditure is 
inappropriately recognised as capital

Our testing over capital expenditure incurred did not 
identify any capital expenditure inappropriately 
recognised.

We are in the process finalising our work mentioned above, especially for the building back 
assurance risk assessment. Therefore, we will provide further update in the next meeting.

P
age 35



DRAFT

6Document Classification: KPMG Confidential© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Audit risks and our audit approach

Valuation of land and buildings 
The carrying amount of revalued Land & Buildings differs materially from the fair value

1

The Code requires that where assets are subject to 
revaluation, their year end carrying value should reflect 
the appropriate current value at that date. The Authority 
has adopted a rolling revaluation model which sees all 
land and buildings revalued over a five-year cycle.

This creates a risk that the carrying value of assets not 
revalued in year differs materially from the year end 
current value.

As at 31 March 2025, the council’s land and buildings 
was £396.98m, of which £96.25m was subjected to 
valuation in year. Dwellings are valued 100% in year 
(£567.15m).

A further risk is presented for those assets that are 
revalued in the year, which involves significant 
judgement and estimation on behalf of the engaged 
valuer.

We have performed the following procedures designed to specifically address the significant risk 
associated with the valuation:

• We critically assessed the independence, objectivity and expertise of Sanderson Weatherall,
the valuers used in developing the valuation of the Council’s properties at 31 March 2025;

• We inspected the instructions issued to the valuers for the valuation of land and buildings to
verify they are appropriate to produce a valuation consistent with the requirements of the
CIPFA Code.

• We compared the accuracy of the data provided to the valuers for the development of the
valuation to underlying information;

• We evaluated the design and implementation of controls in place for management to review
the valuation and the appropriateness of assumptions used;

• We challenged the appropriateness of the valuation of land and buildings; including any
material movements from the previous revaluations. We challenged key assumptions within the
valuation as part of our judgement;

• We agreed the calculations performed of the movements in value of land and buildings and
verified that these have been accurately accounted for in line with the requ
[...]
 of the Council’s £369.98m portfolio of Other land and Buildings
has been revalued (61%). We are still in the process of performing roll-back procedures over
valuations prior to 2023/24 as part of our Building Back Assurance work.

Our 
findings

Key:
Prior year Current year

Cautious Neutral Optimistic

Significant 
audit risk 

The Code requires that where assets are subject to 
revaluation, their year end carrying value should reflect the 
appropriate current value at that date. The Authority has 
adopted a rolling revaluation model which sees all land and 
buildings revalued over a five-year cycle.

This creates a risk that the carrying value of assets not 
revalued in year differs materially from the year end current 
value.

As at 31 March 2025, the council’s land and buildings was 
£396.98m, of which £96.25m was subjected to valuation in 
year. Dwellings are valued 100% in year (£567.15m).

A further risk is presented for those assets that are revalued 
in the year, which involves significant judgement and 
estimation on behalf of the engaged valuer.

P
age 37



DRAFT

8Document Classification: KPMG Confidential© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Audit risks and our audit approach

2

The Code defines an investment property as one that is used 
solely to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both. 
Property that is used to facilitate the delivery of services or 
production of goods as well as to earn rentals or for capital 
appreciation does not meet the definition of an investment 
property. 

The Council has a £57.26 million portfolio, primarily 
consisting of industrial estates and office space.

There is a risk that investment properties are not being held 
at fair value, as is required by the Code. At each reporting 
period, the valuation of 
[...]
report prepared by the Council’s valuers to confirm 
the appropriateness of the methodology utilised. We 
concluded that the land, building and dwellings are valued on 
a neutral basis

Investment 
Properties 
Valuation of 
investment properties

57.3 (0.3) Our revaluation specialist have assessed the valuation done 
by the external valuer and concluded the assumption used 
for valuation are optimistic. This result in an overstatement of 
£5.28m for investment properties. 

Cautious Neutral Optimistic
Needs 
improvement Neutral

Best 
practice

Key:
 Prior year Current year

Cautious Neutral Optimistic

P
age 48



DRAFT

19Document Classification: KPMG Confidential© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Key accounting estimates and management judgements - 
Gross pension liabilities

IS
A 

re
qu

ire
d 

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 fo
r a

ll
en

tit
ie

s

P
age 49



DRAFT

20Document Classification: KPMG Confidential© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Other matters
Narrative report
We have read the contents of the Narrative Report and checked compliance with the 
requirements of the Annual Report and financial statements with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (‘the Code’). Based on the work performed: 

We have not identified any inconsistencies between the contents of the Narrative Report and the 
financial statements.

• We have not identified any material inconsistencies between the knowledge acquired during 
our audit and the statements of the Council. As Audit Committee members you confirm that 
you consider that the Narrative Report and financial statements taken as a whole are fair, 
balanced and understandable and provides the information necessary for regulators and other 
stakeholders to assess the Council’s performance, model and strategy.

Annual Governance Statement
We have reviewed the Council’s 2024/25 Annual Governance Statement and confirmed that: 

• It complies with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: A Framework published 
by CIPFA/SOLACE; and

• It is not misleading and is consistent with other information we are aware of from our audit of 
the financial statements.

Whole of Government Accounts
As required by the National Audit Office (NAO) we carry out specified procedures on the Whole 
of Government Accounts (WGA) consolidation pack.

As the National Audit Office has not yet concluded its audit of the Whole of Government 
Accounts for the 31 March 2025 financial year, we are unable to confirm that we have concluded 
our work in this area

Independence and Objectivity
ISA 260 also requires us to make an annual declaration that we are in a position of sufficient 
independence and objectivity to act as your auditors, which we completed at planning and no 
further work or matters have arisen since then. 

Audit Fees
Our scale fee  for the 2024/25 audit, as set by PSAA is  £335k  plus VAT (£323k in 2023/24). 

See page 29 for details and status of fee variations.

We have also completed non audit work at the Council during the year on the Council’s Housing 
Benefit Annual return and have included on page 31 as part of the confirmation of safeguards 
that have been put in place to preserve our independence. 

P
age 50



01

Value for moneyP
age 51



DRAFT

22Document Classification: KPMG Confidential© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

We are required under the Audit Code of Practice to confirm whether we 
have identified any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements 
for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
In discharging these responsibilities we include a statement within the opinion on your accounts to 
confirm whether we have identified any significant weaknesses. We also prepare a commentary 
on your arrangements that is included within our Auditor’s Annual Report, which is required to be 
published on your website alongside your annual report and accounts.

Commentary on arrangements
We have prepared our Auditor’s Annual Report and a copy of the report is included within the 
papers for the Committee alongside this report. The report is required to be published on your 
website alongside the publication of the annual report and accounts.

Response to risks of significant weaknesses in 
arrangements to secure value for money
As noted on the right, we have identified two risks of a significant weakness in the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value for money. On the pages overleaf we have set out the risks, our 
response and findings.

As a result of the work, we have identified a significant weakness in governance.

Summary of findings
We have set out in the table below the outcomes from our procedures against each of the 
domains of value for money:

Further detail is set out in our Auditor’s Annual Report.

As part of our work, we have identified one significant weakness on page 25.

We have also followed up one recommendation in the prior year on page 16

Value for Money

Domain Risk assessment Summary of arrangements

Financial sustainability One significant risks identified No significant weaknesses 
identified

Governance No significant risks identified Significant weaknesses 
identified

Improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness

One significant risks identified No significant weaknesses 
identified

P
age 52



DRAFT

23Document 
[...]
ion to readers.

Industrial metals and mining Construction and materials

Retail Gas, water and multi-utilities

Thematic reviews

The FRC has issued three thematic reviews this year: ‘Reporting by the UK’s largest private companies’ 
(see below), ‘Offsetting in the financial statements’, and ‘IFRS 17 Insurance contracts –Disclosures in the 
first year of application’. The FRC have also performed Retail sector research (see below).

UK’s largest private companies

The quality of reporting by these entities was found 
to be mixed, particularly in explaining complex or 
judgemental matters. The FRC would expect a 
critical review of the draft annual report to consider: 

• internal consistency 

• whether the report as a whole is clear, concise, 
and understandable; notably with respect to the 
strategic report 

• whether it omits immaterial information, or 

• whether additional information is necessary for the 
users understanding particularly with respect to 
revenue, judgments and estimates and provisions

Retail sector focus

Retail is a priority sector for the FRC and the 
research considered issues of particular relevance to 
the sector including: 

• Impairment testing and the impact of online sales 
and related infrastructure 

• Alternative performance measures including like for 
like (LFL) and adjusted e.g. pre-IFRS 16 measures 

• Leased property and the disclosure of lease term 
judgements, particularly for expired leases. 

• Supplier income arrangements and the clarity of 
accounting policies and significant judgements 
around measurement and presentation of these. 

Food producers

Financial Services

P
age 69



DRAFT

40Document Classification: KPMG Confidential© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Audit quality is at the core of everything we d
[...]
personnel
• Recruitment, promotion, retention
• Development of core competencies, skills and 

personal qualities
• Recognition and reward for quality work
• Capacity and resource management 
• Assignment of team members employed KPMG 

specialists and specific team members 

Association with 
the right entities

Commitment 
to technical 

excellence & quality 
service delivery

Audit 
quality 

framework

IS
A 

re
qu

ire
d 

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 fo
r l

is
te

d 
en

tit
ie

s 
an

d 
U

K
 P

IE
s 

P
age 70



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

kpmg.com/uk

© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

P
age 71

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 25 September 2025
	4 External Auditor Update
	Appendix 1 Reading Auditor's Annual Report 25.11.25
	Auditor’s Annual Report for Reading Borough Council�DRAFT
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Value for Money
	Value for Money
	Value for Money
	Financial Sustainability
	Financial Sustainability
	Financial Sustainability
	Risk of significant weakness
	Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Risk of significant weakness
	Governance
	Governance
	Value for Money: Recommendations
	Value for Money: Recommendations
	Slide Number 20

	Appendix 2 RBC_ Progress report 18.11.2025
	Progress Report to the Audit & Governance Committee�
	Introduction 
	Important notice 
	The statutory backstop and rebuilding assurance
	Our audit findings
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit a

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Williams (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Asare, Dennis, Keane, McGrother, Mitchell, Moore and 

Stevens 
 

Apologies: Councillors McGoldrick 
 

 
 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
18. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a covering report on behalf of the Council’s External Auditor, 
KPMG, which had attached: 

• The draft Auditor’s Annual Report for Year Ended 31 March 2025 
• The External Audit Progress Report for November 2025  

  
The report explained that the Code of Audit Practice issued in 2024 by the National Audit 
Office required the Council’s external auditor KPMG to issue their ‘auditor’s annual report’ 
to those charged with governance by 30 November each year. This report reflected the 
work completed to date since the issue of the last auditor’s annual report and included 
commentary on Value for Money.  
  
As the audit of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts had not yet been completed, the 
auditor’s annual report had been issued in draft and KPMG would update and reissue their 
report as a final version at the conclusion of the audit. 
  
KPMG’s second report gave a more detailed progress report on the audit of the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts.  The next backstop date by when an audit opinion on the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts should be given was 27 February 2026. The Council and KPMG 
were on track to meet this deadline. 
  
Jonathan Brown from KPMG addressed the meeting, presented the reports and answered 
questions. 
  
The Committee discussed the reports and the points made included the following: 
  

• There was an error on page 5 of the draft annual report which referred to Schedule 7 
recommendations which had not actually been made. 

• There were errors on page 7 of the draft annual report on value for money in the 
direction of travel arrows, which did not accord with the other information in the 
table.   



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

• In relation to the recommendation on page 18 of the draft annual report, it was 
suggested that this page should be redrafted to include a more nuanced narrative 
now that Brighter Futures for Children was part of rather than external to the Council. 

• On page 20 of the progress report, it stated that “As Audit Committee members you 
confirm that you consider that the Narrative Report and financial statements taken as 
a whole are fair, balanced and understandable and provides the information 
necessary for regulators and other stakeholders to assess the Council’s 
performance, model and strategy”, but it was noted that the Committee had not yet 
considered this and taken a view. 

  
Jonathan Brown said that appropriate amendments would be made to the draft annual 
report. 
  
Resolved:      
  

(1)       That KPMG’s draft Auditor’s Annual Report for Year Ended 31 March 
2025 be noted; 

  
(2)       That the External Audit Progress Report for November 2025 be noted. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30pm and closed at 7.01 pm) 
 
 


